Purchasing gives prime consideration to the City's interests while seeking to maintain and 
further long term, mutually beneficial, ethical relationships with suppliers. 

CHAPTER 2: PURCHASING POLICY 

2.01 Approval of Purchases. 

1. Contracts over Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) 

A purchase of a commodity or commodities exceeding $35,000, and Services 
costing over $35,000.00 in the aggregate per annum, shall be approved by the City 
Commission.   

2. Purchases between $3,500.00 and $35,000.00 

Where the furnishing of non-emergency commodities or contractual services is

[...]

resolution adopted by the City Commission. 

2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City Manager, with attestation by the Finance 

Director, is authorized to enter contracts in writing by or on behalf of the City 
requiring the cumulative expenditure of not more than thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000). 

3. The City Manager is authorized to administratively renew contracts that have been 

previously approved by the City Commission when the following conditions are 
met: 

a: the renewal is in accordance with the original contract terms and conditions;

[...]

Sole Source  

Commodities are available only from a sole source of supply, after determination 

by the Finance Department in accordance with Chapter 8.  Sole Source purchases 
shall be limited to a total per annum cost of $34,999 or less. 

4. Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) or Less   

The total amount of the purchase involved is cumulatively estimated to be Three 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) or less. 

5. Piggybacking Another Government Entity 

It is to the advantage of the City to purchase commodities in cooperation with 

another governmental entity; or to purchase commodities from contracts 

previously awarded to other governmental entities, to include purchasing